

No. 02-215

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PACIFICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY BOOK, D.O., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL J. POPEO  
RICHARD A. SAMP  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG S. PRIMIS  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae*

December 6, 2002

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE PARTIES' AGREEMENTS ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS.....	4
A. Federal Arbitration Law Is Based On Freedom Of Contract.....	5
B. The Parties' Agreement To Arbitrate RICO Claims Should Be Enforced.....	7
II. ENFORCING THE PARTIES' AGREEMENTS ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS WILL HELP KEEP HEALTH CARE COSTS UNDER CONTROL.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon &amp; Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	1
<i>Boomer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5
<i>Great Western Mortgage Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	1
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	7
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>MCI Telecommunications. Corp. v.</i> <i>Matrix Communications Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Metro East Ctr. for Conditioning &amp; Health v.</i> <i>Qwest Communications Int'l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	4, 6-9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	12
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	8
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	12
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	9
<i>Shutte v. Thompson</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 151 (1873).....	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6, 7
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , No. 01-1289 .....	1
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	1
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995) .....	9

<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v.</i> <i>Board of Trs. of Stanford Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	2
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
American Arbitration Assoc., American Bar Assoc., American Medical Assoc. <i>Final Report</i> (July 27, 1998).....	11
Cane, Paul W. & E. Jeffrey Grube. <i>Employment Dispute Arbitration: An</i> <i>Antidote To Frivolous Litigation,</i> LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Nov. 13, 1998).....	1
Connolly, Michael J. & Clifford J. Scharman. <i>U.S. Supreme Court Gives Employers</i> <i>A Chance To Avoid Costly Litigation,</i> LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Jun. 9, 2001).....	1
Eckman, Richard, Stephen Harvey & Jeffrey Techentin. <i>Arbitration Clauses Can</i> <i>Safeguard Lenders From Class Actions,</i> LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Dec. 15, 2000).....	1
Eisenhower, Jay W. <i>Delaware's New Summary</i> <i>Procedure For Business Disputes</i> <i>Could Reduce Legal Costs,</i> LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Sept. 9, 1994).....	1
Epstein, Richard A. <i>Market And Regulatory</i> <i>Approaches to Medical Malpractice: The</i> <i>Virginia Obstetrical No-Fault Statute,</i> 74 Va. L. Rev. 1451 (1998).....	10



Krauss, Michael I. <i>Tort Law and Private Ordering</i> , 35 St. Louis U. L.J. 623 (1991).....	10
Mathews, Roderick B. <i>The Role of ADR In Managed Health Care Disputes</i> , 54 Disp. Resol. J. 8 (Aug. 1999).....	11
Nevers, Ann H. <i>Medical Malpractice Arbitration In The New Millennium: Much Ado About Nothing?</i> , 1 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 45 (2000) .....	11, 12
Saravia, Alma. <i>Overview of Alternative Dispute Resolution in Healthcare Disputes</i> , 32 J. Health L. 139 (1999) .....	11
Viscusi, W. Kip. <i>The Social Costs Of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental &amp; Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998) .....	12
Viscusi, W. Kip. <i>Why There Is No Defense Of Punitive Damages</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 381 (1998) .....	12
